
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY 
P. A. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
pi ”’y r”‘ r- 
E . L. : I ED 

2011 MAR IO p I:  I q 
MICHAEL M. GRANT 

DIRECT DIAL: (602) 530-8291 
E-MAIL: MMG@GKNET.COM 

March 10,20 1 1 

Steve Olea 
Director, Utilities Division 
Arizona Corporation commission 
1200 W. Washington 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

2575 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD 
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 8501 6-9225 

PHONE: (602) 530-8000 
FAX: (602) 530-8500 

WWW.GKNET.COM 

Arizuna Goporatiun ComrTiissio! t 

MAR I 0 201% 

Re: Arizona Electric Power Cooperative ’s (“AEPCO ’7 Notice of Proposed 
ModiJications to Its 2005-2008 Construction Work Plan, Decision 
No. 70398, Docket No. E-01 773A-07-0467 

Dear Mr. Olea: 

In Decision No. 70398, dated July 3,2008 (the “Decision”), the Commission 
approved AEPCO’s request for an increase in the RUS/FFB loan financing of its 2005- 
2008 Construction Work Plan (“CWP”) to an amount not to exceed $38,180,000.’ The 
Commission also approved continuation of the procedure authorizing amendments to the 
CWP Without the need to file an amended application as follows: 

Arizona Electric Cooperative, Inc. may file in this Docket any 
proposed modifications to the 2005-2008 Construction Work Plan which 
substantially conform to the purposes of the 2005-2008 Construction 
Work Plan and which cost more than $500,000, but do not exceed the 
authorized amount of [$38,180,000], and unless Staff files an objection to 
the proposed CWP modifications within 30 days of Arizona Electric 
Power Cooperative, Inc. filing the proposed changes, the proposed 
modifications shall be deemed approved. (Decision, id ,  and footnotes 1 
and 2, page 3.) 

Because AEPCO has been able to construct the projects in the CWP at less cost 
than originally estimated, there remains unused $7,3 19,000 in available funds under the 
P-8 RUS Loan and the $38,180,000 authorized by the Commission. The RUS has 
encumbered the $38.180 million total amount in the U.S. Treasury and the RUS has 
asked AEPCO to identify other projects which could be funded with the surplus monies, 

Decision, Finding 12 and First and Second Ordering Paragraphs, page 7. 

http://WWW.GKNET.COM


Steve Olea 
March 10,201 1 
Page 2 

so that RUS will not have to go through another Congressional budget process to re- 
encumber the monies. 

Attached as Exhibit A is a one-page schedule identifying the projects - in the 
“Funds Expended Subject to Reimbursement” column - which AEPCO proposes to fund 
using these remaining loan funds under Decision No. 70398. As required by the 
Decision, (1) each of the projects conforms to the purpose of the CWP, which is to make 
necessary improvements and upgrades to meet reliability and service quality standards 
and (2) total borrowings will not exceed the Commission-authorized level of $38.180 
million. 

By the terms of the Decision, Staff does not need to take affirmative action on this 
request for the proposed changes to take effect. The changes will take effect after 30 
days if no objection is filed. 

Staffs assistance in relation to this matter is appreciated. If we can supply 
additional information concerning these C WP modifications, please contact me or Gary 
Pierson at AEPCO (602-269-3415, ext. 5364). 

Very truly yours, 

GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, P.A. 

BY 
Michael M. Grant 

MMG/plp 
10421 -44D683599 

Attachment 

cc w/attachment: Steve Olea (delivered) 

Original and 13 copies filed with Docket 
Control this B a y  of March, 20 1 1. 



IW 

c 
0 

Y' u 


